

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3137 of 2026**

=====

AJITBHAI PRANABANDHU SHAMAL

Versus

LEGAL HEIRS OF DECD. KAILASHCHANDRA GANPATBHAI BHATIYA &
ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR.ADITYA J PANDYA(6991) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

**Date : 05/03/2026
ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate for the petitioner.

Being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the impugned order dated 07.02.2026 passed below Exhibit-59 in Motor Accident Claim Petition No.1435 of 2013 by the learned Tribunal, the present petition has been preferred by the petitioner. By the said order, the petitioner has been impleaded as a party defendant, mainly on the ground that in the charge-sheet, the claimant has subsequently changed her version in the statement and has involved the petitioner in the alleged accident.

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances, let Notice be issued, **returnable on 23.03.2026.**

Since the learned advocate for the petitioner has submitted that the matter is scheduled before the trial Court on 09.03.2026, it is kept open for the petitioner to move an appropriate adjournment application before the trial Court.

ALI

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)